BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO
406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036

www.co.warren,oh. us
commissioners@co.warren.oh.us

Telephone (513) 695-1250 TOM ARISS
ok ey PAT ARNOLD SOUTH

(937) 425-1250 DAVID G. YOUNG

Facsimile (513) 695-2054
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

MINUTES: Regular Session — February 18, 2014

The Board met in regular session pursuant to adjournment of the February 11, 2014, meeting.
Pat Arnold South - present Tom Ariss - present
David G. Young - present Tina Osborne, Clerk - present

Minutes of the February 2, 2014, February 4, 2014 and February 11, 2014 meetings were read and
approved.

14-0223 A resolution was adopted to approve end of 240-day Probationary Period and
approve a Pay Increase for Kristen Stover, Investigative Caseworker, within the
Department of Job and Family Services, Children Services D1V1s1on
Vote: Unanimous

14-0224 A resolution was adopted to set Final Hearing concerning the vacation of a
Portion of Park Terrace in Deerfield Township. Vote: Unanimous

14-0225 A resolution was adopted to approve an Emergency Repair of the Generator at the
Sod Farm Wellfield. Vote: Unanimous

14-0226 A resolution was adopted to Waive Fees associated with the Expansion of Hunter
Safecare located with the Hope United Methodist Church in Franklin Township.
Vote: Unanimous

14-0227 A resolution was adopted to approve replacement of Culvert WA 12-0.27 under
Force Account. Vote: Unanimous



MINUTES
FEBRUARY 18, 2014

PAGE 2

14-0228 A resolution was adopted to approve Notice of Intent to Award Bid to J.K.
Meurer Corporation for the FY2013 Deerfield Township Loveland Park Road
Resurfacing CDBG Project. Vote: Unanimous

14-0229 A resolution was adopted to Award the Bid to LDV, Inc. for the Veterans
Services Qutreach Vehicle Re-Bid. Vote: Unanimous

14-0230 A resolution was adopted to authorize Request for Proposals for Electric
Generations for Warren County Water and Sewer Facilities. Vote: Unanimous

14-0231 A resolution was adopted to enter into an Engineering Services Contract with
American Structurepoint, Inc. Vote: Unanimous

14-0232 A resolution was adopted to approve and enter into a Contract between the
Warren County Commissioners on behalf of the Warren County Department of
Human Services and the Butler County Educational Service Center.
Vote: Unanimous

14-0233 A resolution was adopted to enter into Agreement with Fulton Communications
on behalf of Warren County Child Support Enforcement Agency.
Vote: Unanimous

14-0234 A resolution was adopted to approve various Refunds. Vote: Unanimous

14-0235 A resolution was adopted to acknowledge payment of Bills. Vote: Unanimous

14-0236 A resolution was adopted to approve Bond Release for Roy B. Schweitzer for
improvements in Sandy Run Country Estates Phase 3 situated in Wayne
Township. Vote: Unanimous

14-0237 A resolution was adopted to approve Bond Release for Roy B. Schweitzer for
improvements in Sandy Run Country Estates Phase 4 situated in Wayne
Township. Vote: Unanimous

14-0238 A resolution was adopted to approve Appropriation Decreases within Various
Funds. Vote: Unanimous

14-0239 A resolution was adopted to approve Cash Advance from General Fund #101 into
Airport Construction Fund #479 and Repayment of Cash Advances from Fund
#479 into General Fund #101. Vote: Unanimous

14-0240 A resolution was adopted to approve Supplemental Adjustments into Sheriff’s

Office Fund #630. Vote; Unanimous




MINUTES

FEBRUARY 18, 2014

PAGE 3

14-0241

14-0242

14-0243

14-0244

14-0245

14-0246

14-0247

14-0248

14-0249

14-0250

14-0251

A resolution was adopted to approve Supplemental Appropriation into Warren
County Garage Fund #619. Vote: Unanimous

A resolution was adopted to approve Appropriation Adjustment within
Emergency Services / Communications Fund #101-2850, Emergency Services /
Wireless 9-1-1 Fund #219. Vote: Unanimous

A resolution was adopted to approve Appropriation from Juvenile Probation Fund
#101-1240. Vote: Unanimous

A resolution was adopted to approve Appropriation Adjustment from Veterans
Fund #101-5220 into #101-5210. Vote: Unanimous

A resolution was adopted to approve Appropriation Adjustment within the
Workforce Investment Act Fund #258. Vote: Unanimous

A resolution was adopted to approve Appropriation Adjustment within County
Court Fund #274. Vote: Unanimous

A resolution was adopted to approve Appropriation Adjustment within County
Court Fund #101-1280. Vote: Unanimous

A resolution was adopted to authorize payment of Bills. Vote: Unanimous

A resolution was adopted to enter into a Resignation Agreement with Jason
Perez, Emergency Communications Operator within the Emergency Services
Department. Vote: Unanimous

A resolution was adopted to adopt Classification Specifications and Point Factor
Assignments of Alternative Response/Protective Services Supervisor for the Job
and Family Services, Children Services Division. Vote: Unanimous

A resolution was adopted to authorize the Posting of the “Alternative
Response/Protective Services Supervisor” position, within the Department of Job
and Family Services, Children Services Division, in accordance with the Warren
County Personnel Manual, Section 2.02(a). Vote: Unanimous

DISCUSSIONS

On motion, upon unanimous call of the roll, the Board accepted and approved the consent

agenda.



MINUTES
FEBRUARY 18, 2014
PAGE 4

Chris Brausch, Sanitary Engineer, was present for a work session and discussed the following
matters:

1. Union Township Sewer Discussion—MTr. Brausch stated that at the request of the developer
and City of Mason, this discussion is continued to February 20, 2014, at 5:00 p.m.

2. South Water System Master Plan—Mr. Brausch informed the Board that the committee
interviewed five (5) consultants and plan to have a recommendation soon.

3. Waynesville Sewer Agreement— Mr. Brausch informed the Board that staff is still working
on the agreement and he stated his hope to have a completed agreement ready for Board
approval by early March.

4. Sewer Lateral Issues—Mr. Brausch stated that they are experiencing issues with sewer
laterals in Hamilton and Deerfield Township. He stated that staff is investigating the matter
and he will discuss with the Board once the investigation is complete.

PUBLIC HEARING

ROAD NAME CHANGE ON THE ABANDONED PORTION OF STATE ROUTE 123 TO
OLD STATE ROUTE 123 IN CLEARCREEK TOWNSHIP

The public hearing to consider the road name change for the portion of State Route 123 that has
been abandoned by the State of Ohio Department of Transportation was convened this 18" day of
February 2014, in the Commissioners” Meeting Room.,

Neil Tunison, County Engineer, presented background information relative to the State Route
123 Realignment and the cul de sac that was created on the abandoned portion of State Route
123. He stated that a connector road has been constructed to allow the residents on the cul de sac
portion of State Route 123 to allow access to their property. He then stated his desire to rename
the abandoned portion to Old State Route 123 to allow a smoother transition for the residents that
live on the road relative to the necessary address change.

Mr. Tunison then stated that he is accepting suggestions from interested parties relative to the
naming of the new connector road. He then stated the following timeline relative to this public
hearing:

1. On April 1, 2014, the Board should accept the roadways from ODOT for public
maintenance by Clearcreek Township.

2. Once roadways have been accepted, the Board should adopt the resolution to rename the
abandoned portion of State Route 123 to Old State Route 123

3. He will prepare a road dedication plan for approval by the Board which names the
connector road.



MINUTES
FEBRUARY 18, 2014
PAGE 5

Mr. Tunison then presented the following list of suggested names received to date:

1. Blackburn Drive or Way—named after the family that owned the property for many
years suggested by an area resident

2. Red Lion Church Road—suggested by the church

3. Abner Crane Road—suggested by the Clearcreck Township Trustees in honor of the
original settler of the unincorporated area of Red Lion

4. Red Lion Road—suggested by the County Engineer

Jack Poff, area resident, stated that the arca was always the Blackburn Farm and he feels the
name should reflect the original property owner.

Kenneth Benner, area resident, stated that his step-mother’s family (Blackburn) were the original

owners of the property and stated his opinion that it is appropriation to name the connector road
“Blackburn Way”.

Kathy Howard, area resident, stated that her husband, Verl Howard, was a lifelong resident of
the area and stated her desire to name the connector road “Verl’s Way”.

Donna Hicks, Red Lion Methodist Church, stated the church’s desire to keep the Red Lion name
but add Church because it is the only way to get to the church,

Jerry Ball, State Route 123 resident, stated his agreement with the County Engineer to name the
connector Red Lion Road.

Michael Bunner, Emergency Services Director, presented the historical background of the
Blackburn name to the area.

Mr. Benner presented petitions signed by area resident stated their desire to name the connector
road “Blackburn Way.

Upon further discussion, the Board closed the public hearing and stated they will render a
decision relative to the road name change in April as requested by the County Engineer.

Michael Bunner, Emergency Services Director, was present for a work session and discussed the
following matters:

1. Changes to the 9-1-1 laws and how it could impact funding—MTr. Bunner stated that the
County can no longer utilize Next Generation 9-1-1 funding for salaries. He stated there
is also proposed new verbiage at the state level that could change the way the 9-1-1
Committee voted to fund the system



MINUTES
FEBRUARY 18, 2014
PAGE6

2. CAD—Various vendors have presented demonstrations of the records portion of the new
CAD to the end users. He stated that the end of life for the existing CAD is 2017 with
one year needed for the changeover. He then stated that some vendors include everything
in one package and some prove an “a la cart” menu with individual license needed for
each segment. He then stated the end cost would depend of what the Board determines
will be funded. He stated the cost will be between $2 — 3 million.

Mr. Bunner stated his desire to develop an RFP Committee consisting of the following:

Director of Emergency Services

Representative from the Fire Departments

Representative from the Police Departments

Deputy County Administrator

County Sheriff

Reprehensive from the largest fire department (Deerfield Township)
Director of Telecommunications — Technical Advisor

3. Charge Back for Funding of the new CAD—Mr. Bunner stated he will put together a
report showing the various ways other entities “charge back” services

4. Mr. Bunner stated the need for a 9-1-1 Committee Meeting in June, July or August-—
Commissioner Young stated his desire to have the meeting during a County
Commissioner Meeting as an agenda item.

Larry Sims, County Sheriff, was present along with staff and Paul Kindell, Director of
Telecommunications, along with staff, for a work session to discuss video visitation within the
Warren County Jail.

Sheriff Sims stated that due to the way visitation is currently handled within the jail, there is no
way to separate violent offenders from non-violent offenders and the process also requires
significant staffing. He presented the idea of video visitation where the inmate could have access
to a video monitor which would eliminate the visitation room. He also stated that the inmate’s
family would have the ability to purchase additional visitation time through the video visitation
system and could do so from the convenience of their home.

Mr. Sims stated that the current telephone vendor has presented a system at a cost of $134,725.
He presented the following options from ICSolutions (see attached):

Option 1. The County could place a sur charge of $0.25 per call and pay for the system over
time. For additional visitation, there would be a $135 visit charge per month. After four (4) years,
Warren County would have the system paid for and would begin receiving 70% of the income
from the service. There are no finance charges being proposed.




MINUTES
FEBRUARY 18, 2014
PAGE 7

Option 2. Warren County could purchase the system at a cost of $134,725 and being receiving
70% of the income immediately.

Upon discussion, the Board stated their desire to proceed with the service but also their desire to
issue an RFP in order for all vendors to have the opportunity to be considered to provide the
service.

Upon motion the meeting was adjourned.

N

Pat Amold Sotith, President David G. Young

biione:

Tom Ariss

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the meeting of the
Board of County Commissioners held on February 18, 2014, in compliance with Section 121.22

OR.C.
g{lm @9!50'%@
'navOsbornev, Clerk

Board of County Commissioners
Warren County, Ohio




VizVox Video Visitation System

at the

- Warren County, OH Jail

provided by

#Solutions

Advanced Technology

A Keefe Company

Presentation to the Board of County Commissioners

—~ Tuesday, February 18th, 2014 11:30AM




izVox Vid ;
DESCRIPTION QTY Component Cost Extended Cost
Video Device & Software
VizVox Control & Scheduling Software 21 $ 300.00 | $ 6,300.00
Jail Management Interface 12 $ 300.00 | $ 3,600.00
Visitation Recording 12 $ 300.00 | $ 3,600.00
VizVox Watchman G3 - Inmate 11 $ 3,000.00 | $ 33,000.00
VizVox Watchman G3 - Inmate (Portable) 1 $ 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00
VizVox Watchman G3 - Visitor 9 $ 3,000.00 | $ 27,000.00
Mobile Video Cart 1 $ 1,250.00 | $ 1,250.00
VizVox Web Phone Application s $ 300.00 | $ 300.00
VizVox Echo cancelling microphone w/ speaker 1 $ 225.00 | % 225.00
VizVox Computer Headset and Mic T $ 150.00 | $ 150.00
VizVox Desktop Camera 15 $ 150.00 | $ 150.00
LCD Flat Panel Live Monitoring Station 1 $ 1,750.00 | % 1,750.00
Hardware Maintenance
Spare Computer 2 $ 900.00 | $ 1,800.00
Spare Monitor 1 s 700.00 | $ 700.00
Spare Camera in Housing 1 $ 200.00 | $ 200.00
Spare Handset 2 $ 115.00 | $ 230.00
Network Components
VizVox Control Workstation 1 $ 1,375.00 | $ 1,375.00
VizVox Monitoring Workstation w/Speakers 1 $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
VizVox Registration Workstation 1 $ 1,875.00 | $ 1,875.00
VizVox Virtual Suite Server - 2 Terabyte 1 $ 15,700.00 | % 15,700.00
VizVox Network Hardware Suite < $ 4,225.00 | $ 4,225.00
VizVox 8 Port Fire Wall 1 $ 750.00 | $ 750.00
Support Services
VizVox Installation Services: 1 $ 27,305.00 | $ 27,305.00
System Configuration
Software Deployment & QA
Warranty Activation
On-Site Deployment\QA & Training
VizVox Software Maintenance - Per Unit per year - Year 2 21 $ 200.00 | $ 4,200.00
VizVox Software Maintenance - Per Unit per year - Year 3 21 s 200.00 | $ 4,200.00
VizVox Software Maintenance - Per Unit per year - Year 4 21 $ 200.00 | $ 4,200.00
VizVox Software Maintenance - Per Unit per year - Year 5 21 $ 200.00 | $ 4,200.00
VizVox Software Maintenance - Per Unit per year - Year 6 21 $ 200.00 | $ 4,200.00
Miscellaneous Expenses
Shipping & Handling i $ 1,300.00 | § 1,300.00
TOTAL $ 158,285.00
Breakdown
Software $ 13,500.00
Hardware $ 69,755.00
Network Components $ 25,425.00
Installation Services $ 27,305.00
Shipping $ 1,300.00
6 Yr. Extended Software Maintenance $ 21,000.00
Sales Tax (Exempt) $ -
Total Before Discount $ 158,285.00
Software Discount ¢ 2,250.00
Hardware Discount ¢ 11,580.00
Network Components Discount % 4,480.00
6 Yr. Extended Software Maintenance $ 5,250.00
Total Partner Discounts g 23,560.00
| NET COST AFTER DISCOUNTS s 134,725.00 |




Maonth 1
Month 2
Month 3
Month 4
Month 5
Month 6
Month 7
Month 8
Month 9
Month 10
Month 11
Month 12

Month 12

S
7,280 $
7,280 §
7,280 §
7,280 $
7,280 $
7,280 §
7,280 §
7,280 $
7,280 $
7,280 §
7,280 %

oooocoocooooo0g
MNNNNNNNNNNN
tumuuunuuninya o

$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00
$ 1,820.00

~

~N

@

o
Bl R A L A S T T T S
cooocooocoooQ
NMNNNNRNRNAMRNR R N
tunnununiununinuyin oy ygu,

1,820.00
1,820.00
1,820.00
1,820.00
1,820.00
1,820.00
1,820.00
1,820.00
1,820.00
1,820,00
1,820.00
1,820.00

R R R R Y

Phone Revenue :

1,820.00

A AR A AR R D AR A
B
o
wn
(=1
o

Month 1 7280 s 0.25 ¢ 125 $1,875.00 § 562.50
Month 2 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 130 $15.00 $1,950.00 $ 585.00
Manth 3 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 135 $15.00 $2,025.00 $ 607.50
Month 4 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 140 $15.00 ¢ 2,100.00 $ 630.00
Month 5 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 145 $1500 $2,175.00 $ 652.50
Month & 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 150 $15.00 $2,250.00 $ 675.00
Month 7 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 155 $15.00 $2,325.00 $ 697.50
Month 8 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 160 $15.00 $2,400.00 $ 720.00
Month 9 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 165 $15.00 $2,475.00 $ 742.50
Month 10 7,280 $ 0.25 $§ 1,820.00 170 415.00 $2,550.00 $ 765.00
Month 11 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 175 $15.00 $2,62500 $ 787.50
Month 12 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 180 $15.00 $2,700.00 % 810.00
Phone Revenue
Month 1 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 185 $15.00 $2,775.00 § 832.50
Month 2 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 190 $15.00 $2,850.00 $ 855.00
Month 3 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 195 $15.00 $2,92500 $ 877.50
Month 4 7,280 $ 0.25 $ 1,820.00 200 $15.00 $3,000.00 $ 900.00
Month 5 7,280 § - $ - 205 $15.00 $3,075.00 $ 922.50
Month 6 7,280 $ - $ - 210 $15.00 $3,150.00 $ 945.00
Month 7 7,280 §$ - $ - 215 $15.00 $3,22500 $ 967.50
Month 8 7,280 § - $ E 220 $15.00 $3,300.00 $ 990.00
Month 8 7,280 $ - $ - 225 $15.00 $3,375.00 $1,012.50
Month 10 7,280 $ - $ 230 $15.00 $3,450.00 $1,035.00
Month 11 7,280 $ - 4 - 235 $15.00 $3,525.00 $1,057.50
Month 12 7,280 § $ = 240 $15.00 $ 3,600.00 $1,080.00
Gross

R Income | Expenses
Month 1 7,280 § - $ - 245 $15.00 $3,675.00 $1,102.50
Month 2 7,280 $ - $ - 250 $15.00 $3,750.00 $1,125.00
Month 3 7,280 § - $ = 255 $15.00 $3,825.00 $1,147.50
Month 4 7,280 $ - $ - 260 $15.00 $3,900.00 $1,170.00
Month 5 7.280 $ E - 265 $15.00 $3,975.00 $1,192.50
Month 6 7,280 $ 4 - 270 $15.00 $4,050.00 $1,215.00
Month 7 7,280 $ - £ - 2B0 $15.00 $4,200.00 $1,260.00
Month 8 7,280 § - s 285 $15.00 $4,275.00 $1,282.50
Month 9 7,280 $ $ - 290 $15.00 $4,350.00 $1,305.00
Month 10 7,280 % $ - 295 $15.00 $4,425.00 $1,327.50
Month 11 7,280 $ $ - 300 $15.00 $4,500.00 $1,350.00
Month 12 7280 s - $ 325 $15.00 $4,875.00 $1,462.50

e
Phone
Calls Fee R en:

Month 1 7,280 § - $ - 330 $15.00 $4,950.00 $1,485.00
Month 2 7,280 s $ - 335 $15.00 $5,025.00 $1,507.50
Month 3 7,280 $ $ - 340 $15.00 $5,100.00 $1,530.00
Month 4 7,280 % $ - 350 $15.00 $5,250.00 $1,575.00
Maonth 5 7,280 $ $ - 350 $15.00 $5,250.00 $1,575.00
Manth 6 7,280 $ $ 350 $15.00 $5,250.00 $1,575.00
Month 7 7,280 §$ - $ 350 $15.00 $5,250.00 $1,575.00
Month 8 7,280 § - $ = 350 $15.00 $5,250.00 $1,575.00
Month 9 7,280 s$ $ - 350 $15.00 $5,250.00 $1,575.00
Month 10 7,280 $ $ - 350 $15.00 $5,250.00 $1,575.00
Month 11 7,280 % $ 350 $15.00 $5,250.00 $1,575.00
Month 12 7,280 § - $ - 350 $15.00 $5,250.00 $1,575.00

=
Total

i $ - $ . § 1,820.00

- $ = $ - $  1,820.00

- $ - 3 - $  1,820.00

- $ = 3 - $  1,820.00
262.50 % - $ 26250 $ 2,082.50
31500 $ - $ 31500 $ 2,135.00
367.50 $ - $ 36750 § 2,187.50
420.00 3% $ 42000 $  2,240.00
472.50 % - $ 47250 $ 2,292.50
525.00 $ - $ 52500 $ 2,345.00
577.50 $ - $ 57750 $ 2,397.50
630.00 $ $  630.00 2,450.00

Commissio Vis Total
0% Recove
682.50 3% - $ 68250 $ 2,502.50
735.00 $ - $ 73500 $  2,555.00
787.50 $ - $ 78750 $ 2,607.50
840.00 3 $ B40.00 $ 2,660.00
B92.50 $ - $ 89250 $§ 2,712.50
945.00 $ - $ 94500 $  2,765.00
997.50 $ - $ 99750 $ 2,817.50
1,050.00 $ $1,050.00 $ 2,870.00
1,102.50 $ - $1,10250 $ 2,922.50
1,155.00 $ $1,155.00 $ 2,975.00
1,207.50 $ - $1,207.50 $  3,027.50
$ $ 1,260, b

1,260.00

$ 131250 3 . $ 1,312.50
$ 1,365.00 $ $ 1,365.00
$ 1,417.50 $ $ 1,417.50
$ 1,470.00 $ $ 1,470.00
$ 152250 $ - $ 1,522.50
$ 1,575.00 s $ 1,575.00
$ 1,627.50 § $ 1,627.50
$ 1,680.00 s - $ 1,680.00
$ 1,73250 $ - $ 1,732.50
$ 1,78500 % - $ 1,785.00
$ 1,837.50 $ - $ 1,837.50
$ $ 1,8

3,132.50
3,185.00
3,237.50
3,290.00
3,342.50
3,395.00
3,447.50
3,500.00
3,552.50
3,605.00
3,657.50

4 44 44 48 1A 4A 4D D A B A e

1,042.50
1,995.00
2,047.50
2,100.00
2,152.50
2,205.00
2,257.50
2,310.00
2,362.50
2,415.00
2,467.50
2,520.00

R R R R R R Y

Income
2,572.50
2,625.00
2,677.50
2,730.00
2,782.50
2,835.00

2,940.00

2,992,50

3,045.00

3,097.50

3,150.00

3,412.50

2,572.50
2,625.00
2,677.50
2,730.00
2,782.50
2,835.00
2,940.00
2,992.50
3,045.00
3,097.50

T

Recove Recove
$ C $ g
$ = $ -
$ * $ 1
$ = $

$ = L A
$ = $ 2
$ $ -
$ b s
$ $ B
$ = $ =
s $ =
$ e 3 =

3,465.00
3,517.50
3,570.00
3,675.00
3,675.00
3,675.00
3,675.00
3,675.00
3,675.00
3,675.00
3,675.00

40 A8 AR AR DB R A A B

|

A A A A BB B BB A NS










FONVISIO ¥ WOk 30 0L 30w

d0BLIB)UI BUOY ] Bjewu] pue AIeSSILIWOY YlM ,, x 7 > N — >

ﬁ Juswubresy ow.oSJ UHORS abeiojs
’ ) jopuoY yiompaN 8Ji4 way buoy
4 N
yoseasay
Lueiqi meq k Buioyuop aary
é —= —
11ed ¥21s “ . Buiaiyaie wis)
 pue Buiji4 souesslig ) ) ™ SNOILOINHOD . Buoym bBujpiosey
- “ ¥04 NoILN10S
e lfEWZ Q3LVHOILNI FHL SRS smng
91923y pue puag | abejjon moT ajoway
ﬁ soeu@u; | 6uynpayas
auoydaja sjewuy ) paseg sosmoug ;

ﬁ e el g \ soepeU] SUI
$ 20...2.:,@3 CYRETTRY
210N3Y NOILYLISIA O3aIn l1emaii4 8indag yiomaN joyjeseq
SddVv S3dNLV3I4
sdde sjdiyjnw yjm mo_>mn_ SUQ — suonodaLoY jo , UOY(I, 8y

JONVLSIAO ¥ WOY4 '30v4 Ol IOV

XOAZIAN



483us) uopeysIA ElULIONED a:._,,_.oo sbury




FONVISIO ¥ WORS 30V OL 20V

XOANAZIN

SPEOJUMOP BIpaW Saje}l|ioe «
UOIJO8UU0D 82IA8P AL | S8)eljioe «
Hod || gSn [euwsaixT .
e XOAZIA e uo Ajijiqepod .
auoydouoipy pue soyeadg gsn -«
sjaspueH |en( «
}S09 [euollippe Uk Je 8|gejieAe uondo a|qeziwolsny) «
AlsAljap pue uoonpoud S|oJU0D XOAZIA «
XOAZIA AQ YSN 8y} ut jjing .
9 X «CC X YT+

eiswe) [e}big sey-1H
JOJlUO|A\ U88aI2S yono| /|
SuUol}oa1i0) 10j auoyd| @241 ,
£9 uewyoajep ayJ

= ey gL a3 la
ANNY I Q1 Y I/
JJNVLIOIA W

/ NOY 'JOV4 OL 30v4
WL D > N — >



| SONUINIO Y WO/ SV 0L 30V

WL




FINVISHD v pORd 30% ©4 30w

auoydouip
A B 19)eadg 9a.4 spueH

419S) jun
9y} Ul pajjejsul pied jouisy)g
SS8jalim e pue julod ssadoe
ssajaim e Buisn yiomiau
O8pIA [9]|eded XOAZIA 8y}
$$800B p|nom 8|qepod g9 ay |

sjun uonejosj/uonebalbag
10 sauewlyu| ul asn Joj
9]qepod spew aq ueo gc) ay |

A Sj}ospueH jen(

s|qeod )
£9 uewyosyepm ay

i

XOAZIN



wu?wh!uc.!ou& wuﬁeg

48)usy uoneyisip obE&oO.h::ou .Eo\s. : : x a N —




FINVISIO ¥ WO “320vd QL 30

XOAZINA

<
awl} jo yibusy Aue uoy sajiy pap.oss. 40 8be.ojs wiie) buo
SUOISS8S LONE]ISIA 08PIA AI] JO BuLIOJIUOW B [eay
uoneysiA e o} sajpied yjoq jo ospip pue oipny opIS Aq epIS

buLiojiuoyy » buip.ioosy

\_ o

JONVLSIO ¥V WOH4 ‘30v4 0L 30v4

XOAZIN

( (






FINVAGIO ¥ WOk 30V OL 304

XOAZIA

ABojouyoa] Buuojuop Al pue Buipiooay

JONVLSIO ¥ WOH4 30V

XOAZIN



FONVLSIO ¥V WOHL '30v4 OL 30v4

XOAZIN



[auuosIad s ylisysS ylm UOREISIA JO J0AUOD suiejurepyy
SNJeJS Sejewu o} selojjod UoReySIA S, yl1ieys s8)efe.iod pue syoel|
uoneoyddy peseg Jjosmo.g

4 )

8/eM)Jog buiinpayos 9 |04U0)

\

JONVLSIA ¥ WOH4H ‘30v4 OL 30v4

XOAZIN

( ( ﬁ



SINVLSIO v WOk F0vd OL 30w

49)us) UOHEJISIA UISUOISIM AN dUldEY




FONVISIO ¥ WOHS 3

XOAZIA

/208-022-0¢.
oo fjZzwmejine[ aouiA
Jabeueyy Juswdojarag ssauisng
2}line] 82UIN

noA yuey |

suonsanpd

JONVLSIA V WOHH '30V4 OL 30V

XOAZIN



